

027

SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

UNION PARK MEMORIAL CHAPEL,
POWELL-WEBBER FUNERAL SERVICES,
INC., f/k/a BURKETT-WEBBER
FUNERAL SERVICES, INC.

Appellant,

Case No.: 85,558

v.

KATHLEEN BARRINGTON HUTT,
f/k/a KATHLEEN G. BARRINGTON
and BRIAN HUTT

Appellees.

FILED

SID J. WHITE

JUN 22 1995

CLERK, SUPREME COURT

By

Chief Deputy Clerk

APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF

STOWELL, ANTON & KRAEMER

Douglas L. Stowell
Florida Bar I.D. No.: 116277
Post Office Box 11059
Tallahassee, Florida 32302
(904) 222-1055

ATTORNEY FOR APPELLANT,
UNION PARK MEMORIAL CHAPEL,
POWELL-WEBBER FUNERAL SERVICES, INC.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	
THE COURT SHOULD REVERSE THE DECISION BELOW AND UPHOLD <u>MCCORVEY</u>	2
A. THE COURT SHOULD DEFER TO THE LEGISLATURE ON MATTERS INVOLVING THE RISK OF AUTOMOBILE COLLISIONS DURING A FUNERAL PROCESSION	3
B. A FUNERAL DIRECTOR HAS NO DUTY TO PROTECT FUNERAL PROCESSION PARTICIPANTS FROM THE RISK OF AUTOMOBILE ACCIDENTS	5
CONCLUSION	11
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

STATUTES

Section 316.1974, Florida Statutes 1, 3, 4, 10
Section 319.22(2), Florida Statutes 4
Section 768.125, Florida Statutes 3

CASES

Bankston v. Brennan, 507 So. 2d 1385 (Fla. 1987) 3, 4
Horne v. Vic Potamkin Chevrolet, Inc., 533 So. 2d 261
(Fla. 1988) 4
Hutt v. Nichols, 20 Fla. L. Weekly D704, 705
(Fla. 5th DCA March 17, 1995) 2, 3, 7
Johnson v. Howard Mark Productions, Inc., 608 So. 2d 937
(Fla. 2d DCA 1992) 8, 9
Kaisner v. Kolb, 543 So. 2d 732, 735 (Fla. 1989) 7-9
Maida v. Velella, 511 N.E. 2d 56 (N.Y. 1987) 7
McCain v. Florida Power Corporation, 593 So. 2d 500, 502
(Fla. 1992) 6
McCorvey v. Smith, 411 So. 2d 273, 274
(Fla. 1st DCA 1982) 1-4, 11
Nelson v. Traer, 188 So. 2d 65, 67 (Fla. 3d DCA 1966) 5
Nelson v. Ziegler, 89 So. 2d 780, 783 (Fla. 1956) 6
Pickett v. Jacob Schoen & Son, Inc., 499 So. 2d 1257
(La. App. 4 Cir. 1986) 4
Puhalski v. Brevard County, 428 So. 2d 375
(Fla. 5th DCA 1983) 5, 10
Springer v. Morris, 74 So. 2d 781 (Fla. 1954) 6
Thunderbird Drive-In Theatre v. Reed, 571 So. 2d 1341, 1343
(Fla. 4th DCA 1990) 8, 9
Vining v. Avis Rent-a-Car Systems, Inc., 354 So. 2d 54 (Fla.
1977) 8
